

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

KIMBERLY BEEMER AND ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHIGAN GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER AND  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 189  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. Procedural Background ..... 2

II. Decisions Below..... 3

III. Statement of Facts ..... 5

LIFTING THE PANDEMIC VEIL..... 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Moot ..... 19

A. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Moot as the Challenged Restrictions Are Capable of Repetition, yet Evading Review.....	21
B. Governor Whitmer’s Voluntary Cessation of EO 2020-42 Does Not Moot Petitioners’ Claims .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 22, 2022).....	App. 1
Appendix B Order Dismissing Motion and Dismissing Lawsuit in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (February 24, 2022) .....	App. 11
Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (February 24, 2022) .....	App. 17
Appendix D Stipulated Order Resolving Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Southern Division (April 27, 2020) .....	App. 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	25
<i>Coolidge v. N.H.</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	18
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	23
<i>House of Representatives v. Governor</i> , 943 N.W.2d 365 (Mich. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Certified Questions from United States District Court</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)).....	17

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) .....	24
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Trump v. Haw.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	17
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	25
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....	21
<i>Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	23

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 30.401 *et seq.* ..... 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 30-403(3) ..... 22

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) ..... 18

**Bible**

Matthew 18:20 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/about-variants.html> ..... 13

<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/Michigan/2020/05/05/university-michigan-health-system-lays-off-1400-health-care-workers/3084104001/> ..... 15
